MNRAS 458, 1803–1814 (2016) doi:10.1093/mnras/stw419
Advance Access publication 2016 February 23
A newly discovered radio halo in merging cluster MACS J2243.3-0935
T. M. Cantwell,1‹ A. M. M. Scaife,1 N. Oozeer,2,3,4 Z. L. Wen5 and J. L. Han5
1Jodrell Bank Centre for Astrophysics, Alan Turing Building, Oxford Road, Manchester M13 9PL, UK
2SKA South Africa, The Park, Park Road, Pinelands, Cape Town 7405, South Africa
3African Institute for Mathematical Sciences, 6-8 Melrose Road, Muizenberg 7945, South Africa
4Centre for Space Research, North-West University, Potchefstroom 2520, South Africa

1808 T. M. Cantwell et al.
Figure 7. Grey-scale images show the robust 0 high-resolution GMRT data in the left-hand column and the red giant branch image of SDSS D12 i, r and
g filters in the right-hand column. The high-resolution GMRT data has an rms noise of 40 µJy beam−1 and a resolution of 4.84 arcsec × 4.15 arcsec. The
uvtapered GMRT images are overlaid in each image. The resolution of the uvtapered GMRT image is 44.89 arcsec × 33.70 arcsec. Radio point sources have
been subtracted from the uvtapered image using models extracted from the high-resolution GMRT image shown in the grey scale. The locations of discrete
radio sources detected by PYBDSM are marked by blue boxes in the left-hand column and by white boxes in the right-hand column. The first row shows
images for region A with contours are at −3, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 20 × σ rms where σrms = 200 µJy beam−1. The middle row shows images for region B
and the last row shows images for regions C and D with contours at −3, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 × σ rms where σrms = 200 µJy beam−1.
MNRAS 458, 1803–1814 (2016)
A newly-discovered halo in MACS J2243.3-0935 1809
Table 5. Sources within different regions. Column 1 is the region name and column 2 is the source name. Column 3 and 4 are the position of the sources in
RA and Dec. Column 5 is the integrated flux density at 610 MHz, column 6 is the name of the SDSS optical counterpart, column 7 is the offset between the
position of the GMRT source and the SDSS counterpart. Column 8 is the sources position relative to the cluster.
Region Source RA (h:m:s) Dec. (d:m:s) S610 (mJy) SDSS source Offset (arcsec) Position
Region A A-1 22:43:25.1 −09:33:46.8 3.62 ± 0.07 SDSS J224324.84-093350.9 3.05 Cluster member
A-2 22:43:24.8 −09:33:54.0 5.18 ± 0.07 SDSS J224324.84-093350.9 3.05 Cluster member
A-3 22:43:25.1 −09:34:08.5 0.61 ± 0.07 SDSS J224325.14-093408.7 0.25 Cluster member
A-4 22:43:25.5 −09:35:06.8 1.94 ± 0.07 SDSS J224325.30-093503.1 4.68 Cluster member
A-5 22:43:24.2 −09:35:08.3 0.52 ± 0.08 – – –
A-6 22:43:16.6 −09:34:51.3 0.48 ± 0.08 SDSS J224316.63-093451.4 0.17 Foreground source
A-7 22:43:23.3 −09:36:07.2 0.37 ± 0.08 SDSS J224323.40-093607.5 1.17 Cluster member
A-8 22:43:18.1 −09:36:09.8 0.84 ± 0.06 – – –
A-9 22:43:22.1 −09:36:52.2 2.02 ± 0.08 SDSS J224322.08-093652.4 0.18 Foreground source
Region B B-1 22:43:37.8 −09:34:46.6 2.73 ± 0.05 SDSS J224337.71-093444.5 2.76 Cluster member
B-2 22:43:35.3 −09:35:58.7 1.47 ± 0.07 – – –
B-3 22:43:31.5 −09:35:59.7 1.46 ± 0.07 SDSS J224331.40-093558.9 1.47 Cluster member
B-4 22:43:34.4 −09:36:45.6 1.24 ± 0.08 – – –
Region C C-1 22:43:14.1 −09:35:52.1 1.71 ± 0.07 SDSS J224314.19-093551.1 1.12 Cluster member
C-2 22:43:10.1 −09:35:50.3 1.56 ± 0.07 SDSS J224310.12-093548.7 1.74 Foreground source
C-3 22:43:10.4 −09:35:56.8 1.50 ± 0.07 SDSS J224310.28-093555.4 2.09 Cluster member
C-4 22:43:09.4 −09:35:57.1 1.31 ± 0.06 – – –
C-5 22:43:12.1 −09:37:10.8 6.83 ± 0.08 SDSS J224311.92-093714.8 5.15 Cluster member
3.2.3 Region A